CTS McQuik ("Q") Series and PEP McQuik ("-3Q") Series Compression Connectors
Tighten the CTS McQuik "Q" Series nut
or the PEP McQuik "-3Q" nut to the stop.
The end face of the nut is to contact the
stop face of the body.
				    POLYBUTYLENE
		  TYPE K or L	 POLYETHYLENE	 ASTM D2666 SDR 9
	 NOMINAL	 COPPER	 ASTM D2737 SDR 9	 TUBE SIZE

Installation Instructions
3/223210-316 800.292.2737  |  sales@aymcdonald.com  |  aymcdonald.com
Model Number Explanation
 SPACE 1, 2, & 3
Basic dual check valve model number:
711 = Inline valve
 SPACE 4
A dash (-)
 SPACE 5
Dual check valve size:
3 = 3/4"
 SPACE 6
Inlet connection type:
	 N -	 Meter female thread union
	 W - Yoke box mounted with counterbore union
 SPACE 7
Outlet connection type:
	 A -	 Male meter thread integral
	 E -	 Female iron pipe integral
	 T -	 CTS T - Series compression integral
	 V -	 CTS McQuik compression integral
	 2 -	 CTS (-22) Mac-Pak compression integral
 SPACE 8
Blank
 SPACE 9 & 10
The sizes for inlet (5) and  outlet (6) types
of connections:
	 2 = 5/8"	 4 = 1"
	 3 = 3/4"	 5 = 1 1/4"
COMPONENTS & REPAIR PARTS
Field Inspection & Test Procedure
Damage caused by improper use and/or handling will
void our warranty.
A.Y. McDonald waterworks products are designed for
reliable service. Like all brass products, however, they
can be damaged by improper handling and use.
CAUTIONS
1.	 Protect threads. Avoid loose fitting wrenches.
Do not drop or impact.
2.	 Use extra care with high water pressures (over
100 PSIG) and pipe or tubing over 1". Consult
factory if desired.
3.	 Inspect and test all joints, valves and fittings
before backfilling.
4.	 Backfill carefully so as to avoid damage to the
service line and connections. Looping of the
service lines is recommended to minimize strain.
5.	 DO NOT use Vaseline®, plumber’s grease, or any
other petroleum based product on seals or o-rings.
The simple steps listed below will make your job easier and assure fast, safe,
and watertight connections:
1.	 Service tubing should always be snaked in the ditch.
2. 	 Use a tube cutter to assure a square end. Make sure tube is
round. Surface should be clean and free of nicks.
3.	 Use chamfer tool to bevel lead edge of tubing, do NOT
lubricate tubing or use an insert stiffener (chamfer tool
available through A.Y. McDonald Mfg see chart below).
4.	 Verify grip ring is oriented as shown in diagram to ensure proper
tube installation. The thick end of the grip ring should be facing
the o-ring. The nut is factory assembled to the stop face, do Not
disassemble or loosen nut.
5.	 Mark tube from lead edge to ensure proper insertion depth. (See
chart below for required depth), stab tube through nut, grip ring,
and o-ring until end of nut is even with mark. (Some fittings may not
have a stop). Pull on tube to lock in place.
6.	 PRESSURE TEST FOR LEAKS BEFORE BACKFILLING.
7.	 USE ONLY ON COLD WATER SERVICES.
8.	 A.Y. McDonald is not responsible for damage resulting from
improper installation of the Handy-Loc Nut Assembly.
NOMINAL
SIZE
POLYETHYLENE
ASTM D2737 SDR 9